
U.S. EPA Federal Green Challenge

Web Academy

Photo by doe.gov  

NSF/ANSI 457 - 2017

N
S

F
/

A
N

S
I 4

5
7
 -

2
0
17

Federal Procurement of  Sustainable 

Photovoltaics
April 24th, 2019



These presentations are provided as part of  EPA’s Sustainable 

Materials Management webinar series.  This document does 

not constitute EPA policy.  Mention of  trade names or 

commercial products does not constitute endorsement or 

recommendation of  use.  Links to non-EPA websites do not 

imply any official EPA endorsement of  or a responsibility for 

the opinions, ideas, data or products presented at those 

locations or guarantee the validity of  the information 

provided.  Links to non-EPA servers are provided solely as a 

pointer to information that might be useful to EPA staff  and 

the public.

Disclaimer
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Electricity generation from natural gas and renewables increases, and 

the shares of nuclear and coal generation decrease—
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Solar generation grows for both utility- and small-scale sectors—



Federal Green Challenge
Federal Agencies Leading by Example 

in Sustainable Operations

epa.gov/fgc
Presidio Trust, San Francisco

http://www.epa.gov/fgc/


Contents

• What is the Federal Green Challenge (FGC)?

• How to participate.

• Benefits.

• Success!
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EPA mission:

To protect human health and the environment.

1971-2016: Cut air 
pollutants by 70%

93% compliance with 
drinking water standards.

>9 million tons of virgin 
materials avoided.

EPA’s first Administrator, William Ruckelshaus

https://archive.epa.gov/epa/aboutepa/william-d-ruckelshaus-oral-history-interview.html


The Federal Government:

• Nation’s largest vehicle fleet operator.

• One of  the largest IT purchasers.

• Largest purchaser of  goods and services in the U.S.

• Controls a real estate portfolio of  more than 330,000 

buildings.  

US Federal Footprint Data 
We can make a difference!

Chet Holifield 

Federal Building

fedcenter.gov

Photo by nasa.gov
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• Challenges federal facilities to aim for a 5% annual  
sustainability improvement in two of  six target areas:  

What is the Federal Green Challenge?

• The federal component of  EPA’s Sustainable 
Materials Management Program.

• Meet goals under Executive Order 13834.



How to participate in FGC

epa.gov/fgc epa.gov/fgc



Federal Green Challenge Reporting Form

Energy Target Area



FGC Benefits

• Maximize resources; save $$.

• Measure your facility’s progress.

• Get recognized!

Forest Service FGC 

awardee.



Department of  Energy

East Tennessee Technology Park (ETTP) 

Oak Ridge, TN

2018 Federal Green Challenge Energy Awardee

• 2017 solar energy produced & sold back to grid, 

plus renewable energy credits purchased: 20,228,000 

kWh. 

• 2017 energy used: 13,543,000 kWh.

Heritage Center





FGC Contacts
New England (Region 1)

Robert Guillemin guillemin.robert@epa.gov

(617) 918-1814

Anne Fenn fenn.anne@epa.gov

(617) 918-1805

NJ, NY, Puerto Rico, US Virgin Islands (Region 2)

Joseph Malki

malki.joseph@epa.gov

(212) 637-4101

Mid-Atlantic (Region 3)

David Iacono iacono.david@epa.gov

(215) 814-3231

Southeast (Region 4)

Thornell Cheeks cheeks.thornell@epa.gov

404-562-8479 

Great Lakes (Region 5)

Chris Newman

newman.christopherm@epa.gov

(312) 353-8402

South Central (Region 6)

Joyce Stubblefield

stubblefield.joyce@epa.gov

(214) 665-6430

Midwest (Region 7)

Marcus Rivas

rivas.marcus@epa.gov

(913) 551-7669

Mountains & Plains (Region 8)

Amanda Hong hong.amanda@epa.gov

(303) 312-6221

Suzanne Satter satter.suzanne@epa.gov

303-312-6614 

Pacific Southwest (Region 9)

Jessica Counts-Arnold 

counts-arnold.jessica@epa.gov

(415) 972-3288

André Villaseñor villasenor.andre@epa.gov

(213) 244-1813

Pacific Northwest & Alaska (Region 10)

Theresa Blaine 

blaine.theresa@epa.gov

(206) 553-8509



epa.gov/fgc
Alcatraz Island, NPS.



Federal Procurement of  Sustainable Photovoltaics (PV): 
Sustainable Leadership Standard for  PV Modules & Inverters

Mr. Garvin Heath, Ph.D.

NREL

Garvin.heath@nrel.gov Foto: NREL



Federal Green Challenge

Web Academy
epa.gov/fgc/federal-green-challenge-web-academy


